

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 17 1988 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

CASE NO. 88-101

THEODORE BASSETT,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

W. BRIAN BAYLY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
125 N. Ridgewood Avenue
Fourth Floor
Daytona Beach, Fl. 32014
(904) 252-1067

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii-viii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1-15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16-21

ARGUMENTS:

POINT I:

TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED EFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND
PENALTY PHASES.....22-70

A. GUILT PHASE.....22-36

 1. Alleged failure to investigate and move to suppress a confession based upon appellant's prior contact with the detective.....22-26

 2. Alleged failure to move to suppress the confession based upon appellant's attorney's prior withdrawal.....27-30

 3. Alleged failure to object to the co-defendant's out-of-court statements.....30-32

 4. Alleged failure to give opening and closing arguments.....32-34

 5. Failure to object to the prosecutor's argument that the jury could not consider appellant's confession as involuntary.....34-36

B. PENALTY PHASE:.....37-54

 1. Alleged non-statutory evidence.....37-40

 2. Alleged unconstitutional evidence and argument...41-47

 3. Alleged errors at the sentencing phase.....48-54

C. THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING CERTAINLY WOULD NOT CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THE PENALTY PHASE.....56-65

D. ARGUMENT PERTAINING TO WHETHER THE CO-DEFENDANT'S BACKGROUND EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT.....65-68

Table of Contents (cont.)

E. OTHER PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE WHICH WOULD BE ADDUCED
IF A NEW PENALTY PHASE WERE HELD.....69-71

POINT II:

THE CAPITAL SENTENCE DID NOT VIOLATE THE
EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT
AND THE JURY DID CONSIDER NON-STATUTORY
MITIGATING CONSIDERATION AND, ASSUMING
FOR THE SAKE OF ARGUMENT THAT THE JURY
INSTRUCTIONS PRECLUDED SUCH EVIDENCE,
ANY ERROR WOULD BE HARMLESS.....72-78

POINT III:

THE STATE DID NOT USE ANY FALSE NOR ANY
MISLEADING TESTIMONY, AND THIS ARGUMENT
IS MERELY AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT
PROPER PROCEDURE BECAUSE THIS ISSUE
SHOULD HAVE BEEN LITIGATED, IF AT ALL,
PURSUANT TO A DIRECT APPEAL.....79 82

CONCLUSION.....83

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>Aldrich v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	48
<u>Barclay v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 634 (Fla. March 10, 1988).....	41
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984).....	28,30,31,36,49,68
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	46
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987).....	65
<u>Booker v. Dugger,</u> 520 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1988).....	78
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> — U.S. —, 107 S.Ct. 2529, — L.Ed.2d — (1987).....	45
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	80
<u>Brooks v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985).....	45
<u>Brownlee v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	32
<u>Bruton v. United States,</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968).....	32
<u>Burger v. Kemp,</u> U.S., —, 107 S.Ct. 3114, 97 L.Ed.2d 638 (1987).....	65
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1987).....	44
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	47
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987).....	48

Table of Citations (cont.)

Card v. State,
497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986).....66

Cook v. State,
481 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....30,45

Cooper v. State,
336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976).....69

Copeland v. Wainwright,
505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987).....48

Correll v. State,
13 F.L.W. 34 (Fla. Jan. 14 1988).....70

Coxwell v. State,
397 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....31

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d
636 (1986).....34

Daugherty v. State,
505 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1987).....65

Davis v. Kemp,
829 F.2d 1522 (1987).....45

Delap v. Dugger,
513 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....78

Demps v. Dugger,
514 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1987).....78

Demps v. State,
515 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1987).....

Echols v. State,
484 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1985).....63

Edwards v. Arizona,
451 U.S. 476, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d
378 (1981).....27,28

Elledge v. Dugger,
823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987).....65

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d
1140 (1982).....18,52

Other citations (cont.)

<u>Ford v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 150 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988).....	77
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1987).....	75
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1985).....	44
<u>Francois v. Wainwright,</u> 763 F.2d 1188 (11th Cir. 1985).....	66
<u>Funchess v. Wainwright,</u> 772 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1985).....	38,65,66
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972).....	81
<u>Gissendanner v. Wainwright,</u> 482 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1973).....	82
<u>Gomez v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 206 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	27
<u>Greene v. Massey,</u> 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980).....	30,36,37,44
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1986).....	44
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1987).....	29
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1986).....	47,65,66
<u>Harich v. Wainwright,</u> Case No. 86-3167 (11th Cir. April 21, 1988).....	48
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> ____ U.S. ____, 107 S.Ct. 1821, ____ L.Ed.2d ____, (1987).....	72,74,77
<u>James v. Wainwright,</u> 484 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1986).....	52
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 261 (Fla. April 11, 1988).....	30,36,41
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright,</u> 463 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985).....	31,36,44

Other citations (cont.)

<u>Jones v. Wainwright,</u> 473 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1985)	45
<u>Kimmelmann v. Morrison</u> U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986)	43
<u>Kuhlman v. Wilson,</u> 477 U.S. 436, 106 S.Ct. 2616, 91 L.Ed.2d 364 (1986)	25,27
<u>Leon v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 201 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	23
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	65
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 187 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	63
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1979)	70
<u>McAvoy v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 642 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	33
<u>McCall v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 425 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	32
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	37,64
<u>Maine v. Moulton,</u> 474 U.S. 159, 106 S.Ct. 477, 80 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	25
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	70
<u>Messer v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1985)	66
<u>Mikenas v. Dugger,</u> 519 So.2d 601 (1988)	73
<u>Owens v. Wainwright,</u> 698 F.2d 1111 (11th Cir. 1983)	23
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1981)	23

Other citations (cont.)

<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Puiatti v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 1988)	32
<u>Pope v. Wainwright,</u> 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	46
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	38,65
<u>Rayson v. State,</u> 272 So.2d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	33
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 469 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	28,44
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	64
<u>State v. Diguilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>State v. Eby,</u> 342 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	23
<u>State v. Ladley,</u> 517 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1975)	23
<u>State v. Matera,</u> 266 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	79,81
<u>State v. White,</u> 470 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1985)	52
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1985)	65
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	22,26,30,33,34,40,43,49,64
<u>Sullivan v. Wainwright,</u> 695 F.2d 1306 (11th Cir. 1983)	30
<u>Tafero v. Dugger,</u> 13 F.L.W. 161 (Fla. Feb. 26, 1988)	78

Other citations (cont.)

<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	70
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright,</u> 495 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1986)	37,72
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> U.S. _____, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	52
<u>Thompson v. Dugger,</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	73
<u>United States v. Frady,</u> 456 U.S. 152, 102 S.Ct. 1584, 71 L.Ed.2d 816 (1982)	42
<u>United States v. Gibbs,</u> 662 F.2d 728 (11th Cir. 1981)	80
<u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 264, 100 S.Ct. 283, 65 L.Ed.2d 115 (1980)	24,25,27
<u>United States v. Perry,</u> 649 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981)	31
<u>Walker v. State</u> 484 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	28
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>White v. Dugger,</u> 13 F.L.W. 59 (Fla. Jan. 28, 1988)	76
<u>White v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 270 (Fla. Apr. 13, 1988)	76,77
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1985)	49,67

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§ 921.11(1), Fla. Stat. (1979)	68
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1979)	55,68
§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1979)	53,71,78
§ 921.141(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (1979)	20,76
§ 921.141(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (1979)	76
§ 921.141(f), Fla. Stat. (1979)	76
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.250	33
